

No. 21-1450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş., AKA HALKBANK,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR REPUBLIC OF TÜRKIYE
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DAVID S. SALTZMAN
Counsel of Record
SALTZMAN & EVINCH, PLLC
1310 19th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 637-9877
DSaltzman@
SaltzmanEvinch.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | I |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | II |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. HALKBANK WAS CREATED TO FULFILL A CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE AND CARRY OUT SOVEREIGN FUNCTIONS..... | 3 |
| II. TÜRKIYE IS HALKBANK'S OWNER AND CONTROLS THE BANK..... | 5 |
| A. Türkiye has always owned Halkbank. | 5 |
| B. Türkiye directs the management of Halkbank..... | 6 |
| III. TÜRKIYE DOES NOT PROSECUTE FOREIGN SOVEREIGNS..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 9 |

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Cases | |
| <i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) | 8 |
| Constitutional Provisions and Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1330 | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611 | 7 |
| Halkbank and Public Funds Law (Law No. 2284)..... | 3 |
| Turkish Const. Art. 165 | 4 |
| Turkish Const. Art. 166 | 3 |
| Turkish Const. Art. 167 | 3 |
| Turkish Law 5718 on Private International and Procedural Law, art. 49(1), Official Gazette No. 26728 (2007) | 8 |
| Turkish Penal Code, Law No. 5237, art. 20, Official Gazette No. 25611 (2004)..... | 7 |
| United Nations Charter, Art. 2, 59 Stat. 1051, T. S. No. 993 (1945) | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (3d ed. 2013)..... | 8 |
| HB Articles, art. 19 | 6 |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)..... | 8 |

III

Mehmet Sevimli Declaration, *Owens v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.*, No. 20-cv-2648 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2020), Dkt. 63.....4

Statement by Secretary of State Clinton “Regarding Significant Reductions of Iranian Crude Oil Purchases” (June 11, 2012).....6

Dr. Meliksah Yasin Declaration, *Owens v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.*, No. 20-cv-2648 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2020), Dkt. 64.....7
